### 900442180 03/09/2018

900442180

03/09/2018

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM465028

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Patent and Trademark Security Agreement dated December 31 2010 recorded at reel/frame number 4757/0688 on April 16 2012

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank N.A		03/02/2018	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Aeration Industries International LLC	
Street Address:	4100 Peavey Road	
City:	Chaska	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55318	
Entity Type:	tity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1129810	AERATION INDUSTRIES	
Registration Number:	1128167	AIRE-02	
Registration Number:	2250712	AIRE-O2 TURBO	
Registration Number:	2109390	UNISYSTEM	
Registration Number:	1417427	AIRE-O2	
Registration Number:	1114396	A	
Registration Number:	2527750	ACT	
Registration Number:	2286008	AIRE-O2 TRITON	
Registration Number:	2955262	TRI-OVAL	
Registration Number:	3756243	AIRE-O2 BIO-FFILM	
Registration Number:	3901018	ARGOS SBR	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2148558200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

2148558000

Email:

chris.andersen@nortonrosefulbright.com

**Correspondent Name:** 

Chris R. Andersen

·

TRADEMARK REEL: 006315 FRAME: 0428

OP \$290.00 11298

Address Line 1:2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 3600Address Line 2:Norton Rose Fulbright US LLPAddress Line 4:Dallas, TEXAS 75201-7932

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1001007811

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Chris R. Andersen

SIGNATURE: /Chris R. Andersen/

DATE SIGNED: 03/09/2018

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=BMO Aeration - Trademark Release#page1.tif source=BMO Aeration - Trademark Release#page2.tif source=BMO Aeration - Trademark Release#page3.tif source=BMO Aeration - Trademark Release#page4.tif

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant/Registrant: AERATION INDUSTRIES

INTERNATIONAL, LLC

Secured Party: BMO HARRIS BANK N.A.

Reel/Frame No.: 4757/0688

Date of Recordation of Security Interest: April 16, 2012

## NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

March 2, 2018

WHEREAS, AERATION INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") granted a security interest to M&I MARSHALL & ILSLEY BANK, a Wisconsin state banking corporation, which has merged with and been succeeded by BMO HARRIS BANK NA, a national banking association ("Secured Party"), pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2010 (the "Security Agreement"), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel/frame number 4757/0688 on April 16, 2012, in part, in the following (the "Trademarks"):

all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to registered trademarks, service marks, collective membership marks, and all applications for registration therefor, together with the respective goodwill associated with each, fees or royalties with respect to each, including without limitation the right to sue for past infringement and damages therefor, and licenses thereunder, all as presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired, including, without limitation, the marks listed on <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> and any divisions or renewals thereof or corresponding foreign trademark registrations and applications.

WHEREAS, Secured Party wishes to release any and all security interests with respect to the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, Secured Party, on behalf of itself and its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, hereby releases and discharges any and all security interests that it

has pursuant to the Security Agreement, including those in or to the Trademarks, and reassigns to

the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that it may have, in, to and under the Trademarks.

Secured Party agrees to take, at Grantor's sole expense, all further actions, and provide to

the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and

assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further

documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and its successors, assigns and legal

representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date first written above.

BMO HARRIS BANK N.A., as Secured Party

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Trademarks]

# SCHEDULE A

# $\underline{Trademarks}$

Mark	Registration or Application
AERATION INDUSTRIES	1,129,810
AIRE-O <sub>2</sub>	1,128,167
AIRE-O <sub>2</sub> TURBO & Design	2,250,712
UNISYSTEM	2,109,390
A & Design	1,417,427
A & Design	1,114,396
ACT	2,527,750
AIRE-O2 TRITON	2,286,008
TRI-OVAL	2,955,262
AIRE-O <sub>2</sub> BIO-FFILM	3,756,243
ARGOS SBR	3,901,018

Schedule A

**RECORDED: 03/09/2018**